
 

 UDAIPUR SMART CITY LIMITED 
Municipal Corporation, Udaipur, Town Hall, Udaipur 

Tel: 0294-2421255 ; Fax: 0294-2421255 
                        Website:www. udaipursmartcity.in, E-mail: mc_udaipur@rediffmail.com 

 

Notice Inviting E-Tender 05 / 2017-18 
 

Nit No.: USCL/dev{ }/2017-18/  E_05      Date:-   11-07-2017 
 

The USCL invites online tenders in two envelop system i.e. one eligibility bid and other financial bid 

from the specialized agencies dealing with, for the following work: 

S

No

. 

Name of Work Estimated 

Cost 

(Rs. in 

Lacs) 

Bid Security Tender  

Fee  

Period of 

completio

n 

Publish  

date 

& Start date 

of 

downloading 

of Bid 

documents 

Last date 

of 

submissio

n of    on-

line bids 

Last date 

&  time  of 

submission of 

depositing 

documents in 

hard 

copy as 

stated under 

Date   of 

opening of 

technical 

bids Processing  

Fee pay to 

M.D. RISL, 

Jaipur 

1 Redevelopment of Suraj Pol 

Junction, Udaipur 

124.80 249600/- 1,000/- 

1,000/- 

Processing  

Fee 

06 

months 

11.07.17 

from 

11:00 

A.M. 

16.08.17 

(up to 

04:00 

P.M.) 

17.08.17 

up to 

03:00 

P.M. 

17.08.17 

at 

04:00 

P.M. 

 

 

Earnest money and cost of tender documents shall be deposited through RTGS/ NEFT in the account of Smart 

City Udaipur having account no. 004994600000301 with YES Bank, Ground & First floor, “Goverdhan Plaza” 29 N.N. 

Acharya Marg, Udaipur branch (IFSC code YESB0000049). The unique transaction reference of RTGS/ NEFT shall be 

uploaded by the tenderer along with scanned copies of eligibility documents with “Eligibility Bid”. The financial bid shall 

be submitted online only. Hard copies of documents related to eligibility bid and UTR of EMD/ cost of tender 

documents shall however also be submitted to USCL, Municipal Corporation Udaipur. The provisions of RTPP Act 2012 

and Rules 2013 thereto shall be applicable for this procurement. Furthermore, in case of any inconsistency in any of the 

provisions of this bidding document with the RTPP Act 2012 and Rules thereto, the latter shall prevail. 

 

1- Detailed NIT & BID documents can be seen at the websites http://sppp.rajasthan.gov.in/ &     

http:/eproc.rajasthan.gov.in and may be downloaded and uploaded free of cost from http:/eproc.rajasthan.gov.in. 

2- Any subsequent addendum / corrigendum shall be published only at the websites http://sppp.rajasthan.gov.in/ &     

http:/eproc.rajasthan.gov.in       

                                    

               S.E.            
     Udaipur Smart City Limited 

 

izfrfyih %&  

1- izcU/k funs'kd] jktLFkku lEokn] lwpuk ,oa tu lEidZ foHkkx ifjlj] 'kklu lfpoky;] 

t;iqj dks izsf"kr dj fuosnu gS fd mijksDr fufonk dk izdk'ku %&  
 

1- ,d {kS=h; nSfud lekpkj i= 50 gtkj izfr;ksa ls vf/kd ifjpkyu okys mn;iqj laLdj.k esa]  
2- ,d jkT; Lrjh; lekpkj i= t;iqj ,oa mn;iqj laLdj.k esa] 
3- ,d vf[ky Hkkjrh; Lrj ds fgUnh lekpkj i= ds fnYyh laLdj.k esa 
  esa izdkf'kr djkus dk Je djkosaA 

 

2- izcU/kd vksloky MkVk izkslslj] izFke ry] uxj fuxe] ifjlj] mn;iqj dks osc lkbZV ij 

izdkf'kr djus gsrqA 

 

   

               S.E.            
     Udaipur Smart City Limited 

mailto:www.%20udaipursmartcity.in/
mailto:mc_udaipur@rediffmail.com


 

SECTION- I 

 

¼osclkbZM+ ij viyksM+ djus ckcr½ 

mn;iqj LekVZ flVh fyfeVsM+ 
Nit No.: USCL/dev{ }/2017-18/  E_05      Date:-   11-07-2017 

 

fufonk lwpuk la[;k & bZ 05@2017&18 
 

 mn;iqj LekVZ flVh fyfeVsM+ }kjk fuEufyf[kr dk;Z dh e; fMQsDV ykbfcyhVh vof/k ds 

fy;s tks fd fufonk izi= esa vafdr gS ds fy, mi;qDr Js.kh esa iathd`r laosndksa ls fu/kkZfjr izi= esa 

bZ&Vs.Mfjax izfØ;k gsrq vkWu ykbZu fufonk,a vkeaf=r dh tkrh gS %& 

S

No

. 

Name of Work Estimated 

Cost 

(Rs. in 

Lacs) 

Bid Security Tender  

Fee  

Period of 

completio

n 

Publish  

date 

& Start date 

of 

downloading 

of Bid 

documents 

Last date 

of 

submissio

n of    on-

line bids 

Last date 

&  time  of 

submission of 

depositing 

documents in 

hard 

copy as 

stated under 

Date   of 

opening of 

technical 

bids Processing  

Fee pay to 

M.D. RISL, 

Jaipur 

1 Redevelopment of Suraj Pol 

Junction, Udaipur 

124.80 249600/- 1,000/- 

1,000/- 

Processing  

Fee 

06 

months 

11.07.17 

from 

11:00 

A.M. 

16.08.17 

(up to 

04:00 

P.M.) 

17.08.17 

up to 

03:00 

P.M. 

17.08.17 

at 

04:00 

P.M. 

 
lkekU; %&  

1- bZ&fufonk esa Hkkx ysus okys chMj dks vius fu;ksftr Jfedks dk E.P.F. tek djk pkyku dh izfr izLrqr 
djus ij gh dk;Z dk Hkqxrku ns; gksxkA 

2- fufonk esa Hkkx ysus okys chMj }kjk tks MhMh tek ,oa lkbZV ij viyksM+ dh tk;sxh og fufonk izdk'ku ds 
ckn dh fnukad dh gksuh vko';d gSA 

3- jktLFkku ljdkj foRr foHkkx ¼O;;&AAA½ ds vuqlkj mijksDr dk;Z ds fy;s iksVsf'k;y ,lslesUV i)fr viukbZ tkosxhA 

4- fdlh fufonk dks Lohdkj djus ,oa fcuk dkj.k crk;s fujLr djus ds leLr vf/kdkj l{ke vf/kdkjh ds ikl lqjf{kr gS 

A vkj-ih-MCY;w-,-&100 dh leLr “krsZ ekU; gksxhA 

5- foRr foHkkx ds vkns'k la[;k ,Q-1 ¼1½ ,Q-Mh-@th-,Q-,.M ,-vkj-@2007 fnukad 30-09-2011 

¼ldqZyj ua- 19@2011½ ds vuqlkj 50-00 yk[k :i;s rd dh jkf'k ds dk;ksZ ds fy, 500@& o    

50-00 yk[k :i;s ls vf/kd jkf'k ds dk;ksZ ds fy, 1000@& : dh jkf'k fufonk “kqYd ds vfrfjDr 

nsuh gksxh tks fMekUM Mªk¶V ;k cSadj pSd ds :Ik esa ns; gksxhA ;g fMek.M Mªk¶V ;k cSadj pSad 

eSusftax Mk;jsDVj] vkj- vkbZ-,l-,y- ds i{k esa o t;iqj esa Hkqxrku ;ksX; gksuk pkfg;sA 
 

6- 10-00 yk[k #0 ls vf/kd vuqekfur ykxr ds dk;kZs ds fy, fMQsDV ykbZfcyhVh vof/k 03 o"kZ dh 

gksxhA 

fcfMax MkD;wesaV %& 

1- fufonk izi= dks bUVjusV lkbZV ls fnukad 12-07-2017 izkr% 11-00 cts ls fnuakd 16-08-2017 dks 

lka; 04-00 cts rd MkmuyksM ¼Download½ dj ldrs gSaA bu fufonkvksa dks bysDVªksfud QkseZsV 

esa osc lkbZV www.eproc.rajasthan.gov.in ij tek djk;sA 

2- fufonk izi= dks bysDVªksfud QksesZV esa osclkbZV www.eproc.rajasthan.gov.in ij 
fnukad 16-08-2017 dks lak; 04-00 cts rd tek djk;s tk ldrs gSaA izkIr fufonk,sa 

bysDVªksfud QkesZV esa osc lkbZV www.eproc.rajasthan.gov.in ij eq[; dk;Zdkjh 

vf/kdkjh mn;iqj LekVZ flVh fyfeVsM+ ds dk;kZy; esa mifLFkr fufonknkrkvksa o muds 

izfrfuf/k;ksa ds le{k fnukad 17-08-2017 dks lka; 04-00 cts [kksyh tkosxhA ;fn fdlh 

dkj.ko”k ml fnu vodk”k jgrk gS rks vxys dk;Z fnol dks mlh le; o mlh LFkku ij 

fufonk;sa [kksyh tkosxhA 

3- fufonk dh leLr izfØ;k vkWu ykbZu gksxhA 

fufonk izi= dks osclkbZV www.eproc.rajasthan.gov.in ij ns[kk tk ldrk gSA fufonk 

http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in/
http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in/
http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in/
http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in/


 

izi= esa fufonkdrkZ ds fy, ;ksX;rk lwpuk rFkk fufonkdrkZ dh ik=rk] IykWu] LisflfQds'ku] 

Mkbax fofHkUu dk;ksZ dh ek=k ,oa njksa dk fooj.k] fu;e] “krsZ ,oa vU; fooj.k of.kZr gSA 

fufonknkrk bu izi=ksa dks MkmuyksM ¼Download) dj ldrs gSaA 

fufonknkrk }kjk fufonk “kqYd ,oa /kjksgj jkf”k eq[; dk;Zdkjh vf/kdkjh mn;iqj LekVZ flVh 

fyfeVsM+ ds uke rFkk fufonk izfdz;k 'kqYd eSusftax Mk;jsDVj] vkj-vkbZ-,l-,y- t;iqj ds i{k esa 

fMek.M Mªk¶V ds :i esa mn;iqj LekVZ flVh fyfeVsM+ dk;kZy; esa fnukad 16-08-2017 lak; dky 

04-00 cts ds Ik”pkr fnukad 17-08-2017 rd nksigj% 3%00 cts rd HkkSfrd :i ls tek djkuk 

vko”;d gSA blds vHkko esa laosnd dh fufonk ugha [kksyh tkosxhA     

bZ&VsUMfjax ds fy, fufonknkrk gsrq funsZ'k % 

1. bu fufonkvksa eas fnypLih ysus okys fufonknkrk fufonk izi= dks bUVjusV lkbZV 

www.eproc.rajasthan.gov.in ls MkmuyksM ¼Download) dj ldrs gSA   

2. fufonkvksa esa Hkkx ysus okys fufonknkrkvksa dks bUVjusV lkbZV www.eproc.rajasthan.gov.in ij 

jftLVj djokuk gksxkA vkWuykbZu fufonk esa Hkkx ysus ds fy, fMftVy lfVZfQdsV 

bUQksjes”ku VsDuksykWth ,DV&2000 ds rgr izkIr djuk gksxk tks bysDVªksfud fufonk esa lkbu 

djus gsrq dke vk,xkA   

3. fufonknkrk mijksDr fMftVy lfVZfQdsV lh-lh-, ¼CCA½ }kjk Lohdr̀ ,tsUlh ls izkIr dj 

ldrs gSA ftu fufonknkvksa ds ikl iwoZ esa oS/k fMftVy lfVZfQdsV gS] u;k fMftVy 

lfVZfQdsV ysus dh vko”;drk ugha gSA 

4. fufonknkvksa dks fufonk izi= bysDVªksfud QkesZV esa mijksDr osclkbZV o fMftVy lkbu ds 

lkFk izLrqr  djuk  gksxk] ftlds izLrko fMftVy lkbZu ds lkFk ugha gksxsa] muds izLrko 

Lohdkj ugha fd, tk,axsA dksbZ Hkh izLrko vdsys HkkSfrd QkeZ esa Lohdk;Z ugha gksxkA  

5. vkWuykbZu fufonk,sa fu/kkZfjr fnukad ,oa le; ij mijksDr Øe la[;k 1 ds vuqlkj [kksyh 

tk,xhA 

6. bysDVªksfud fufonk izi= dks tek djkus ls iwoZ fufonknkrk ;g lqfuf”pr dj ysos dh fufonk 

izi= esa lacf/kr lHkh vko”;d nLrkostksa dh Ldsu dkWih fufonk izi= ds lkFk vVSp dj nh 

xbZ gSA  

7. dksbZ Hkh VsaMj bysDVªksfudh tek djkus esa fdlh Hkh dkj.k ls foyEc gks tkrk gS rks mldk 

ftEesnkj foHkkx ugha gksxkA 

8. VasMj ds izi= eas vko”;d lHkh lwfp;ksa dks laiw.kZ :i  ls Hkjdj vkWuykbZu ntZ djsaA  

9. fufonk lwpuk baVjusV lkbZV www.eproc.rajasthan.gov.in ij ,oa www.dipronline.org. ij Hkh 

miyC/k gSA 

10. vU; fooj.k fufonk izi= esa miyC/k gSA 

11. fufonk [kksyus dh fnukad ls 120 fnolksa rd fufonk Lohd`r gsrq ekU; ¼Open½ jgsxhA ;fn 

fufonkdrkZ ml vof/k esa viuh fufonk vFkok “krksZ esa fdlh izdkj dk la'kks/ku djrk gS vFkok 

viuh fufonk okil ysrk gS] rks mldh /kjksgj jkf'k tCr dj yh tkosxhA  

12. fufonk dh fof/kekU;krk dh dkykof/k ds volku ds iwoZ] mikiu laLFkk vkiokfnd ifjfLFkfr;ksa 

esa cksyh yxkus okyksa ls vfrfjDr fofufnZ"V lek;kof/k ds fy, cksyh dh fof/kekU;rk dh 

dkykof/k dk foLrkj djus ds fy, vuqjks/k dj ldsxhA cksyh yxkus okyk vuqjks/k dks 

vLohdkj dj ldrk gS vkSj ,slh vLohd̀r cksyh izR;kgj.k ds :i esa ekuh tk;sxh fdUrq ,slh 

ifjfLFkfr;ksa esa cksyh izfrHkwfe leig`r ugha dh tk;sxhA 

http://www.eproc.rajasthan.gov.in/
http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in/
http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in/
http://www.dipronline.org/


 

13. ;fn utnhdh fj'rsnkj ¼izFke jDr lEcU/kh o muds ifr@ifRu½ dk;Z ls lEcfU/kr dk;kZy; esa 

ys[kkdkj vFkok dfu"B vfHk;Urk ls ysdj v/kh{k.k vfHk;Urk Lrj dk fdlh Hkh Lrj ij 

inLFkkfir gks rks mls dk;Z ij fu;qDr djus ij izfrcU/k jgsxkA  

14. jkT; ljdkj esa fdlh Hkh vfHk;kaf=dh foHkkx esa fdlh Hkh bathfu;j vFkok bathfu;fjax ;k 

iz'kklfud dk;Z ij fu;qDr jktif=d vf/kdkjh jkT; ljdkj dh vuqefr ds fcuk lsokfuo`fr 

ds 2 o’kZ rd laosnd vFkok mlds deZpkjh ds :Ik esa dk;Z ugha dj ldsxsaA ;fn laosnd 

vFkok mlds deZpkjh esa dksbZ ,slk O;fDr ftlus jkT; ljdkj dh mDr fyf[kr vuqefr 

fufonk tek djkus ls igys vFkok laosnd ds ;gka lsok;sa ysus ls igys ugha yh gS rks vuqcU/k 

jn fd;k tk ldsxkA    

15. bl fufonk ds vUrxZr ;fn dksbZ vko';d la'kks/ku gqvk rks mls osclkbZV 

www.eproc.rajasthan.gov.in ij izdkf'kr fd;k tkosxk ftldk voyksdu dj vko';d 

dk;Zokgh djus dh ftEesnkjh laosnd dh gksxhA 

16. fufonk lwpuk www.sppp.rajasthan.gov.in ij Hkh ns[kh tk ldrh gSA 
 

 
                                                                        

 

 

 

 

 

 

           
                 S.E.  

Udaipur Smart City Limited 

 

http://sppp.rajasthan.gov.in/


 Page 1 

SECTION- III   INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS, Annexure’s 

 
Annexure A : Compliance with the code of Integrity and No Conflict of Interest 

 
Any person participating in a procurement process shall – 

a. Not offer any bribe, reward or gift or any material benefit either directly or indirectly in exchange for 
an unfair advantage in procurement process or to otherwise influence the procurement process; 

b. Not misrepresent or omit the misleads or attempts to mislead so as to obtain a financial or other  
benefit or avoid an obligation; 

c. Not indulge in any collusion, Bid rigging or anti-competitive behavior to impair the transparency, 
fairness and progress of the procurement process; 

d. Not misuse any information shared between the procuring Entity and the Bidders with an intent to 
gain unfair advantage in the procurement process; 

e. Not indulge in any coercion including impairing or harming or threatening to do the same, directly 
or indirectly, to any party or to its property to influence the procurement process; 

f. Not obstruct any investigation or audit of a procurement process; 
g. Disclose conflict of interest, if any; and 
h. Disclose any previous transgressions with any Entity in India or any other country during the last 

three years or any debarment by any other procuring entity. 
i.  

Conflict of Interest:- 
The Bidder participating in a bidding process must not have a Conflict of interest. 
 
A conflict of interest is considered to be a situation in which a party has interests that could improperly 
influence that party’s performance of official duties or responsibilities, contractual obligations, or compliance 
with applicable laws and regulations. 

 
a. A Bidder may be considered to be in Conflict of Interest with one or more parties in a bidding 

process if, including but not limited to: 
b. Have controlling partners/shareholders in common ; or 
c. Receive or have received any direct or indirect subsidy from any of them; or 
d. Have the same legal representative for purposes of the Bid; or 
e. Have a relationship with each other; directly or through common third parties, that puts them in a 

position to have access to information about or influence on the Bid of another Bidder, or influence 
the decisions of the Procuring  Entity regarding the bidding process; or 

f. The Bidder participates in more than one Bid in a bidding process. Participation by a Bidder in 
more than one Bid will  result in the disqualification of all Bids in which the Bidder is involved. 
However, this does not limit the inclusion of  the same subcontractor, not otherwise participating as 
a Bidder, in more than one Bid; or 

g. The Bidder or any of its affiliates participated as a consultant in the preparation of the design or 
technical specifications of the Goods, Works or Services that are the subject of the Bid; or 

h. Bidder or any of its affiliates has been hired (or is proposed to be hired) by theProcuring Entity as 
engineer-in-charge/ consultant for the contract. 



 Page 2 

 
Annexure B : Declaration by the Bidder regarding Qualifications  

Declaration by the Bidder 
 

In relation to my/our Bid submitted to ....................................................... for procurement of 

......................................................... in response to their Notice inviting Bids No. .......................Dated.................... 

I/We hereby declare under Section 7 of Rajasthan Transparency in Public Procurement Act, 2012, that : 

1. I/We possess the necessary professional, technical, financial and managerial resources and competence 

required by the Bidding Document issued by the Procuring Entity; 

2. I/We have fulfilled my/our obligation to pay such of the taxes payable to the Union and the State 

Government or any local authority as specified in the Bidding Document; 

3. I/We are not insolvent, in receivership, bankrupt or being wound up, not have my/our affairs administered 

by a court or a judicial officer, not have my/our business activities suspended ant not the subject of legal 

proceeding for any of the foregoing reasons; 

4. I/We do not have, and our directors and officers not have, been convicted of any criminal offence related 

to my/our professional conduct or the making of false statements or misrepresentations as to my/our 

qualifications to enter into a procurement Contract within a period of three years preceding the 

commencement of this procurement process, or not have been otherwise disqualified pursuant to 

debarment proceedings; 

5. I/We do not have a conflict of interest as specified in the Act, Rules and the Bidding Document, which 

materially affects fair competition; 

 

Date :           Signature of bidder 

 

 

Place :           Name : 

Designation : 

Address : 



 Page 3 

Annexure C : Grievance Redressal during Procurement Process 

 
The designation and address of the First Appellate Authority is CEO  USCL Udaipur. 

The designation and address of the Second Appellate Authority is Executive Committee USCL Udaipur. 

 

Filing an appeal 

 

If any Bidder or prospective bidder is aggrieved that any decision, action or omission of the Procuring Entity is in 

contravention to the provisions of the Act or the Rules or the Guidelines issued thereunder, he may file an appeal to 

First Appellate Authority, as specified in the Bidding Document within a period of ten days from the date of such 

decision or action, omission, as the case may be, clearly giving the specific ground or grounds on which he feels 

aggrieved: 

 

Provided that after the declaration of a Bidder as successful the appeal may be filed only by a Bidder who has 

participated in procurement proceedings: 

 

Provided further that in case a Procuring Entity evaluates the Technical Bids before the opening of the Financial 

Bids, an appeal related to the matter of Financial Bids may be filed only by a Bidder whose Technical Bid is found 

to be acceptable. 

 

a. The officer to whom an appeal is filed under para (1) shall deal with the appeal as expeditiously as 

possible and shall endeavour to dispose it of within thirty days from the date of the appeal. 

 

b. If the officer designated under para (1) fails to dispose of the appeal filed within the period specified 

in para (2), or if the Bidder or prospective bidder or the Procuring Entity is aggrieved by the order 

passed by the First Appellate Authority, the Bidder or prospective bidder or the Procuring Entity, as 

the case may be, may file a second appeal to Second Appellate Authority specified in the Bidding 

Document in this behalf within fifteen days from the expiry of the period specified in para (2) or of the 

date of receipt of the order passed by the First Appellate Authority, as the case may be. 

 

Appeal not to lie in certain cases 

No appeal shall lie against any decision of the Procuring Entity relating to the following matters, namely :- 

a. Determination of need of procurement; 

b. Provisions limiting participation of Bidders in the Bid process; 

c. The decision of whether or not to enter into negotiations; 

d. Cancellation of a procurement process; 

e. Applicability of the provisions of confidentiality. 

 

Form of Appeal 

a. An appeal under para (1) or (3) above shall be in the annexed form along with as many copies as there 

are respondents in the appeal. 

b. appeal shall be accompanied by an order appealed against, if any, affidavit verifying the facts stated in 

the appeal and proof of payment of fee. 

c. Every appeal may be presented to First Appellate Authority or Second Appellate Authority, as the 

case may be, in person or through registered post or authorized representative. 

 

Fee for filing appeal 

a. Fee for first appeal shall be rupees two thousand five hundred and for second appeal shall be rupees 

ten thousand, which shall be non-refundable. 

b. The fee shall be paid in the form of bank demand draft or banker’s cheque of a Scheduled Bank in 

India payable in the name of Appellate Authority concerned. 

 

Procedure for disposal of appeal 
 

a. The First Appellate Authority or Second Appellate Authority, as the case may be, upon filing of 

appeal, shall issue notice accompanied by copy of appeal, affidavit and documents, if any, to the 

respondents and fix date of hearing. 

b. On the date fixed for hearing, the First Appellate Authority or Second Appellate Authority, as the case 

may be, shall,- 

(i) Hear all the parties to appeal present before him; and  

(ii) Peruse or inspect documents, relevant records or copies there of relating to the matter. 
 

c. After hearing the parties, perusal or inspection of documents and relevant records or copies thereof 

relating to the matter, the Appellate Authority concerned shall pass and order in writing and provide 

the copy of order to the parties to appeal free of cost. 

d. The order passed under sub-clause (c) above shall also be placed on the State Public Procurement 

Portal. 



 Page 4 

FORM No. 1 

[See Rule 83] 

Memorandum of Appeal under the Rajasthan 

Transparency in Public Procurement Act, 2012 

 
Appeal No. ........................................... of ...........................................  

Before the ........................................... (First/Second Appellate Authority) 

 

1. Particulars of appellant : 

(i) Name of the appellant : 

(ii) Official address, if any : 

(iii) Residential address : 

 

2. Name and address of the respondent (s) : 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

3. Number and date of the order appealed against and name and designation of the officer/authority who passed the 

order (enclose copy), or a statement of a decision, action or omission of the Procuring Entity in contravention to the 

provisions of the Act by which the appellant is aggrieved: 

4. If the Appellant proposes to be represented by a representative, the name and postal address of the representative: 

5. Number of affidavits and documents enclosed with the appeal : 

6. Grounds of appeal :................................................................................................................. 

(Supported by an affidavit) 

7. Prayer................................................................................................................................... 

 

Place ................. 

Date .................. 

 

Appellant’s Signature 



 Page 5 

Annexure D : Additional Conditions of Contract 

 
1. Correction of arithmetical errors 

a. Provided that a Financial Bid is substantially responsive, the Procuring Entity will correct arithmetical errors 

during evaluation of Financial Bids on the following basis:If there is a discrepancy between the unit price and 

the total price that is obtained by multiplying the unit price and quantity, the unit price shall prevail and the 

total price shall be corrected, unless in the opinion of the Procuring Entity there is an obvious misplacement of 

the decimal point in the unit price, in which case the total price as quoted shall govern and the unit price shall 

be corrected;  

b. It there is an error in a total corresponding to the addition or subtraction of subtotals, the subtotals shall prevail 

and the total shall be corrected ; and 

c. If there is a discrepancy between words and figures, the amount in words shall prevail, unless the amount 

expressed in words is related to an arithmetic error, in which case the amount in figures shall prevail subject to 

(i) and (ii) above. 
 

If the Bidder that submitted the lowest evaluated Bid does not accept the correction of errors, its Bid shall be disqualified 

and its Bid Security shall be forfeited or its Bid Securing Declaration shall be executed. 

 

2. Procuring Entity’s Right to Vary Quantities 

a. At the time of award of contract, the quantity of Goods, works or services originally specified in the Bidding 

Document may be increased or decreased by a specified percentage, but such increase or decrease shall not 

exceed twenty percent, of the quantity specified in the Bidding Document. It shall be without any change in 

the unit prices or other terms and conditions of the Bid and the conditions of contract.  

b. If the Procuring Entity does not procure any subject matter of procurement or procures less than the quantity 

specified in the Bidding Document due to change in circumstances, the Bidder shall not be entitled for any 

claim or compensation except otherwise provided in the Conditions of Contract. 
 

c. In case of procurement of Goods or services, additional quantity may be procured by placing a repeat order on 

the rates and conditions of the original order. However, the additional quantity shall not be more than 25% of 

the value of Goods of the original contract and shall be within one month from the date of expiry of last 

supply. If the supplier fails to do so, the Procuring Entity shall be free to arrange for the balance supply by 

limited Bidding or otherwise and the extra cost incurred shall be recovered from the supplier. 

 

3. Dividing quantities among more than one Bidder at the time of award (In case of procurement 

of Goods) 

As a general rule all the quantities of the subject matter of procurement shall be procured from the Bidder, whose 

Bid is accepted. However, when it is considered that the quantity of the subject matter of procurement to be 

procured is very large and it may not be in the capacity of the Bidder, whose Bid is accepted, to deliver the entire 

quantity or when it is considered that the subject matter of procurement to be procured is of critical and vital nature, 

in such cases, the quantity may be divided between the Bidder, whose Bid is accepted and the second lowest Bidder 

or even more Bidders in that order, in a fair transparent and equitable manner at the rates of the Bidder, whose Bid 

is accepted. 

 

 

 



 Page 6 

SECTION- III   INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS, Annexure E 

Letter of Bid 

 
Proposal for Bid Submission  
 
Date: _________ NIB No.: _____________ 
 
To: __    _____________________________________________________ 
 
We, the undersigned, declare that: 
 
(a) We have examined and have no reservations to the Bidding Document, including Addenda No. :- 
_________________________________________________________ 
 
(b) We offer to execute in conformity with the Bidding Document the following Works: 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
(c) Our Bid shall be valid for a period of 90 days from the date fixed for the bid submission deadline in 
accordance with the Bidding Document, and it shall remain binding upon us and may be accepted at any time 
before the expiration of that period; 
 

(d) If our Bid is accepted, we commit to obtain a Performance Security in the amount of __________ percent of 
the Contract Price or Performance Security Declaration, as the case may be, for the due performance of the 
Contract; 
 

(e) Our firm, including any subcontractors or suppliers for any part of the Contract, have nationalities from the 
eligible countries;  
 

(f) We are not participating, as Bidders, in more than one Bid in this bidding process, other than alternative offers, 
if permitted, in the Bidding Document;  
 

(g) Our firm, its affiliates or subsidiaries, including any subcontractors or suppliers has not been debarred by the 
State Government or the Procuring Entity;  
 

(h) We understand that this Bid, together with your written acceptance thereof included in your notification of 
award, shall constitute a binding contract between us, until a formal Contract is prepared and executed; 
 
(i) We understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest evaluated bid or any other bid that you may 
receive; 
 
(j) We agree to permit Government of Rajasthan or the Procuring Entity or their representatives to inspect our 
accounts and records and other documents relating to the bid submission and to have them audited by auditors 
appointed by the Procuring Entity; 
 
(k) We have paid, or will pay the following commissions, gratuities, or fees, if any, with respect to the bidding 
process for execution of the Contract: 
 

Name of Recipient Address Reason Amount 

 
(l) We declare that we have complied with and shall continue to comply with the provisions of the Code of 
Integrity for Bidders as specified in the Rajasthan Transparency in Public Procurement Act, 2012, the Rajasthan 
Transparency in Public Procurement Rules, 2012 and this Bidding Document in this procurement process and in 
execution of the Contract; 
 
(M) Other comments, if any: 
 
Name/ address: ____________________________________________ 
 

In the capacity of: ________________________________________ 
 

Signed: ___________________________________________________ 
 

Duly authorised to sign the Bid for and on behalf of:_____________ 
 

Date: ___________________ 
 

Tel: ___________________ Fax: _________________ 
 

E-mail: _______________________ 


		2017-07-11T15:26:02+0530
	Rajasthan
	MANISH ARORA




